AMENDMENT NUMBER 1
TO CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT A-07625 AND
TO ADDENDUM SOFTWARE UPGRADE MPTS2000+ BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND MEGABYTE SYSTEMS INC

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is made to the Contractual Agreement A-70625 (hereinafter
referred to as “A-07625) dated April 28, 1998, and its Addendum, the Software Upgrade
MPTS2000+ (hereinafter referred to as “MPTS2000+”) dated July 1, 2007, by and between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as
“County”, and MEGABYTE Systems Inc., hereinafter referred to as “Contractor.”

WHEREAS, County and Contractor wish to amend A-07625 and MPTS2000+ (hereinafter
jointly referred together as “Agreement”) to modify the scope of work to be performed and the
due dates for that performance;

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Contractor hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. The applicable Scope of Work for MPTS2000+ for the period beginning on July 1, 2011,
until June 30, 2012, shall be as set forth in the Attached Exhibit A-2011, which
specifically sets forth in italics the new, additional, and dlfferent work to be performed
from the previous scope of work of the Agreement.

2. The applicable “Payment for Services Rendered” for MPTS2000+ for the period
beginning on July 1, 2011, until June 30, 2012, shall be as set forth in the Attached
Exhibit B-2011.

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in
full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the Amendment on the day and year
written below.

N9,

I
st By C ALt bp (U L)
G-haam%ard“ef C R tative/
b ; Poard ’% {VM& ;S@g« Ao ompany Representative/
Dated S~~~/ Printed Name Swaten A zacurz
Dated ©4 - t ¢ - 11
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COUNTY COUNSEL

gf‘? ,Q%’? G20l

V/ﬁy | Deputy County Counsel




EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICE

MPTS maintenance support services
Contractor will provide the following maintenance support services:

e Hot line phone support for the Assessor, Tax Collector and Auditor user staff, as

~ required, concerning the operation of the property tax:system — MPTS '

o Diagnosis of application problems and suggested solutions
Application software corrections as needed by system failure to meet system
requirements. This does NOT include any fixes for problems arising through alteratlon of
the database by means other than Megabyte personnel

¢ New State mandated change to the application

o Enhancements/Upgrades to the application software at the discretion of Megabyte
Systems

o Installation/Setup of application stored procedures/triggers/database-scheduled tasks
when necessary

o MPTS application training classes:

o Web training classes

o Training materials will be posted on the Megabyte website

o Some sessions may be offered in house for detailed hands-on training at no cost
for the session (County will be responsible for travel expenses)

e Roll turnover & roll over support to accommodate County off-hour support if desired:

o Megabyte will optionally offer (based on County needs) roll turnover/rollover of
scheduled jobs leaving reports out at the County (balancing/review is the
responsibility of County)

o Megabyte will review for consistency and set up — completion of jobs i.e.
ascertain correctness of control records, job setup, scheduling, conflicts.

o Backup: 2™ copy of 601 rolls and tax rolls for 12-year history retention to be held
by Megabyte at option of the County. However, main responsibility for backups of
the 601 roll and related backups are County responsibility

o Assistance with balancing

o Assistance with producing fixes (i.e. mass roll changes) to correct failures
whether due to County or Megabyte error

e Several significant enhancements will be made to the system at no additional charge as
follows:

o Workflow

Appraisal Suite

Direct sale enrollment

Trees & vines

Cashiering for Tax Collector with upgrade to Heartland

Document Imaging for Auditor / Tax Collector (already completed and installed)

O 0 0 0 O

County will provide, at it's own expense, access to Megabyte via Megabyte network or via the
Internet as long as it is at acceptable speeds (County minimum of T1 or business DSL speed).

County must grant Contractor full administrator rights (SA).

Page 1 of 3




SQL server database support services

- Contractor will provide the following SQL sever database services: -

Necessary tuning/routine maintenance/notification of service pack upgrades needed.
(These must be ran by County personnel on the physical machine)

General SQL maintenance

Monitoring of SQL logs for errors and correctlve action

‘Daily batch job monitoring and fixes/notification of failures

Scheduling of overnight jobs

Installation upgrades to SQL versions. when Megabyte upgrades the appllcatlon software
to a new version (Note: this does not include any cost associated with the purchase of
SQL Server System Software — this cost is the responsibility of the County. Megabyte
will install it and do any necessary property system upgrades). Megabyte determines the
need to upgrade to a newer version of SQL.

Rebuild database(s) if necessary due solely to SQL Server generated problems.
(Exclusion: If the cause is failure by the user to detect operating system errors & take
corrective action or notify Megabyte, then this activity will be billable to the County)

SQL Support services are for the primary and inquiry (aka backup server) servers only.

County shall perform the following tasks:

Ensuring the SQL Executive and SQL Server are running and restart if necessary.
NT Server printer setup and documentation.

Monitor disk space on NT Server.

MPTS system backups.

Network problems.

Software/Hardware conflict issues.

Install SQL Server service packs when notified to do so by Megabyte.

Install MPTS service packs when notified to do so by Megabyte.

If on-site support is required travel time and expenses will be billable to County at the standard
rate for Contractor.

Online Business Property Filing Maintenance/Support

Work. Contractor shall provide the following MPTS Online Business Property Filing
Maintenance & Support to this application as follows:

e Ability for business taxpayers to file their 571L, 571M, 571A and 571F personal
property forms via the Internet.

Features Include:

Previous year costs and net change

View/Print of completed form(s)

Extraction of data for web access

Audit reports

Import/merge of filed data to the personal property system

Images/PDF retained of the filed statements with access via the personal property
subsystem

Page 2 of 3




Price. The price for Megabyte Systems services to be provided to the County under the
terms of this Agreement are fully described in Exhibit “B”.

MPTS Web Enhancements/Services Maintenance
Work. Contractor shall provide the following MPTS Web Services & support as follows:
Public Version for Assessor and Tax Collector Departments:

Search capabilities limited to Parcel or Assessment numbers..

Assessor Inquiry — Current Assessment Roll information only.

Tax Collector — Current Tax Roll information only: -

Cosmetic Customizations only i.e. color schemes, County logos, etc.

Note: this version does not have any Security features. Name only appears, not
address.

Prior Year Tax Bill

o Prior Year (previous year only) Taxbill available online via Tax Collector public
access site. '

Agency Version for Assessor and Tax Collector Departments:

e Assessor Historical search capabilities (dependant on the amount of online history
stored the County).

o Tax Collector Historical search capabilities (dependant on the amount of online
history stored the County).

e Customization of displayed data.

Grant of License. Contractor hereby grants to County a personal, non-transferable and
non-exclusive license to use the Tax Collector Public Version and the Assessor Public
and Agency Version of the MPTS Web Services.

The License granted to the County is expressly limited to the executable form of the
Software only. The program code and programming language in which Contractor writes
the Software (the “Source Code”), as well as any relevant documentation, including the
Source Code, and instructions to maintain, duplicate, and compile to Source Code (the
“Source Materials”), remain the exclusive property of Contractor.

Price. The price for Megabyte Systems services to be provided to the County under the
terms of this Agreement are fully described in Exhibit “B”.

Term. The license granted shall commence upon the date of installation of the software
and shall remain in force for as long as the annual maintenance fee is paid to Contractor
by County.

Page 3 of 3




The Annual support cost for services described in Exhibit A — Scope of Service shall be

EXHIBIT B
PAYMENT FOR SERVICES RENDERED

as follows:
Term Description Annual Rates
7/1/2011 - 6/30/2012 MPTS Property Tax System Maintenance/Support (SQL $286,755.62
Server database support included)
7/1/2011 - 6/30/2012 Online Business Property Filing Maintenance/Support for $2,667.56
Assessor
7/1/2011 = 6/30/2012 | Web: Public Version for Assessor and Tax Collector $4,647.00
Prior Year (previous year only) Tax Bill online for Tax $ 250.00
. . .Co"ector,v:’i e e e T T e e S e e e T e T s e DT
7/1/2011 - 6/30/2012 | Web: Agency Version for Assessor and Tax Collector $11,618.00
$305,938.18

Total

COMPENSATION FOR EXTRA SERVICES

COUNTY shall compensate CONTRACTOR for requested Extra Services and reimburse
CONTRACTOR for expenses incurred in connection with the provision of such Extra Services

as follows:

1. Emergency off-site support outside of the hours 8 AM to 5 PM or on weekends or
holidays, with a four-hour minimum:;

$150.00 per hour

2. On-sité support, with a four-hour minimum, including time in transit.

$150.00 per hour

3. Travel expenses: At actual cost in accordance with County’s current travel expense

policy.

Page 1 of 1




Q@x‘;é

ﬁ‘--a/cf’é

{

FNOWETHESS W
dabewewith

MabeT I GBI Py — CONTRAL TR
.\TM 4 | | \ » ‘-> ,J’uj

AMEMDMENT #2 TO CONTRA CTUAL AGREEMENT A-07625
BETWEEN

COUNTY OF MONTEREY & MEGABYTY, SYSTENME INE

cunsl Agroshient . woveipafrer relurrio o
al M Addéndum. e *u)fw.mu Uipernde MPIS20M -
2y dated duly L 20070 by and |s-,lm' e SMECARY T

: Coamd e County ol Bontery. prhiival
il ax oy, Tl Eifeeibae Dage off

THIS AY

T #2 cs jrvovede Lo xlw [t

sheiivisis
Wifs &

WHERE "w; lh
ity s < ¥ ¥lim’ a5 z\m !
uddditiosnal xundul«: ior e Conaty Clerk u “thie Homd,

YOO CTHEREPORE, te Coumy and Cariragior frereby ageee 1o draend the AGREEMENT m e
fod b by vsansagt

1. appdivable Seope of Wk for atlditivmal modole Tor dne Olerk ol the Bourd of
v sl bg s set fhrthon the Atfscied BXhiBit A2
P us provided Tercing sl srnuising wes, conditans

st el shol controae g

aee wnchanped and unsiTected by thin Amwer
s set ol in the Agresmn,

TooA sopy e B Ameodment 2 shall b sittend G e origingd Agreement A-070H3 5 dowd

April 28, 1998 us well as s Addepdim daed fuly 1, Nm,

HEREQF, die macties have
sty Date el Dotobay 2

o
¢

ceedted e Armendiem on the day aost vear wiitten
(L

the

MO HREE

o

e Mhagendy
s Parehastig Ofeer o ORIy

ke ,(j? rcwu.l‘u". @

Const

..--:?‘
pawa 9L Prisued Weme SOAX RN A S RHTTE

Duied /) /@; 2 /1»5; /o
APFROVER AS TO FORM; LR

o o Reviawac,!%fﬁ%jowsmns
:‘\;i'z'li,n ds ent #7 1n '\mm,nwm AP /\)

Ostnher 20, 2011 Aullitor-Lontroller N\
County df Monteray \\’w\




v ok st o s sioRodOR R o ok

MEGABYTE SYSTEMS, INC., »
Clerk of the Board/Assessment Appeals

This Clerk of the Roard/Assessment Appeals Agreement is by and between the County of Monterey
hereinafter referred to as fhe *County™ and Mepabyte Systems, Inc hereinafler referred tw as
“Contractor”.

This Agreement is considered an addendum to the existing MPTS Property Tax System
Maintenance Agreement A-07625 currently in effect between County and Contractor.

System Features. The following features shall be available with the Clerk of the Board/Assessment
Appeals Module.

Weh based Appeals Filing:

«  Ability to Interface to County’s Tax Roll System
Ability to Validate all information interactively
E-mail integration ability
Integrated Imaging ability
Ability w create PDF Applications
Ability to Validate appeal lling dates

€« & @ & &

Hearing Procesging:
»  Appeals Board Definition
Ability to create Hearing Schedules and Confirmation requests
Ability to enter Hearing Results
Ability to create Appeals Board Agenda
Ability to create Appeals Board Minutes
Ability to gencrate Auditor Report for roll changes

x & % » &

Repﬂ rting Capabilities:
Application Ageing
Application Detail
Application Summary
Applications by Assessment District
CBOE Annuval Statistical Reports
Mailing Labcls
Reporls may be selected by:

“ Assessment Range

% Group 1D

£ Assessment Value Range

O " % % %

Megabyte Systems Inc
Amendment #2 to Agreement A-07625
Dated: October 20, 2011




% Roll Year
% Application Stafus
% Filing Date
4 Agent or Applicant
s Appeal ID
# Hearing Date
% Mailing Address
% Status Date
« Reports shall be parameter based allowing saving and rouse of purameters

Bystem Features:
«  Ability to assign notes [or event tracking
«  Ability to assign Applications to “Groups™ [or processing

Status Tracking:

The following status events shall be tracked in the Assessment Appeals Process. County shall have
the ability to create custom events which can be added to handle desired work-flow events by the
Clerk of the Board and Assessor’s offices.

« Filing an Appeal
% Submitted (Submitted via the web but not accepted by the COB)
# Retumed (Submitied but returned for correction)
& Paid (An appeal fee has been paid)
% Appeal (An appeal has been “Returned” but applicant wants hearing with Appeal
Board)
s Filed (Appeal accepted by the COB as being filed)

e Withdrawn
¢ Withdrawn (Applicant requested)
% Withdraw-Apr (Appraiser/Assessor approved withdrawal request)

e Stipulation
 Stipulation (Agreed upon with applicant)
% Stipularion-Asr (Agreed upon by Assessor)
% Stipulation-CC (Agreed/reviewed by County Counsel)

» Hearing Scheduling
% Hearing (A hearing has been scheduled)
% Confirmation (A hearing has been confinmed by the applicant)
# Waiver {The applicant has signed/agreed w a 2-year waiver)
% Postponement (The hearing date has been postponed)

» Appeals Board
% Sustained (Assessor’s value has been sustained)
% Increased (The Roll value has been increased)
s+ Decreased (The Roll value has been reduced)

Megabyte Systems Inc
Amendment #2 to Agreement A-07623
Dated: October 20, 2011




AMENEDMENT No. 3 to the MPTS MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
(A-07625) between MEBABYTE SYSTEM INC and the County of
Monterey

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3, is made to the Contractual Agreement A-70625 (hereinafter referred to
as “A-07625”) dated April 28, 1998, and its Addendum, the Software Upgrade MPTS2000+ dated July
1, 2007, as it has been subject to Amendment Nos. 1 and 2, combined referred to herein as
“Agreement”, between Megabyte Systems Inc., hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”, and the County
of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR wishes to amend the Agreement to include an additional
year of maintenance for the Megabyte Property Tax System for fiscal year 2012-2013 at a 3.5%
increase from the current annual rate.

NOW THEREFORE, County and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. The term of the maintenance and support services shall be extended for an additional year
through and including June 30, 2013. For the maintenance and support between July 1, 2012 and June
30, 2013, the payment rates for services performed by Contractor shall be amended as set forth in the
attached Exhibit 2012/13-A to this Amendment No. 3.

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and
obligations of the original Agreement, as it has been subject to Addendum and Amendment to date,
shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect.
A copy of this Addendum No. 3 and its Exhibit 2012/13-A shall be affixed to the original Agreement
as it may have been amended to date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The parties have executed the Amendment on the day and year written
below,

_—~COUNTY ( MEGABY —
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Company Representatiye‘" ’

Date: L3402

e
Print Name: Swadn ZAcnrs

Title: Heesiosnr,

Date: ©b'€% /2

ROVED AS TOFORM: __

\ provisions

%Put?%Counel ,, Review 3

>Date: 4‘&"',«(7/

\ ro‘f Monterey

W0

Paoco ' nfz




EXHIBIT

3 -

AMENDMENT No.

201272013 MPTS Maintenance Rates

2012/13A

O1/12/12

Monterey County:

Taly 1, 2012 thro June 30
Average Consumer Prigs [

P

The tfollowing rates are effective from
ce with Pacific Cties and U5 (O

accordanc

I612/2013 Rates

MPTS Property Tax System Maintenance

3

2296, 79207 annual charge

Ouline Business Property Filing Maintenance/Support

$2,760.93 annuad charge

Public Web - Assessor / Tax Colleetor Modules
Agency Web - Assessor / Tax Collector Modules
Tax Collector — Prior Year (previous year enly) Taxbill Online

$ 4,809.66 annual charge
$12,024.17 annual charge
238.7% annual charge

o %

Clerk of the Board / Assessment Appeals Licensing & Support

£10.000.00 annual charge

2630 Sunset Blvd, Sulte 100 - Bocklin, Ca 95677 - Tel (9163

VRS TS WA 1, :

Page 2 of 2

2 - Fax (916} 435-0240)




AMZENDMENT No. 4 to the MPTS MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
(A-07625) between MEGABYTE SYSTEMS, INC. and the County of
Monterey

THIS AMENDMENT No. 4, is made to the Contractual Agreement A-7 0625 (hereinafter referred to as
«A-07625”) dated April 28, 1998, and its Addendum, the Software Upgrade MPTS2000+ dated July 1,
2007, as it had been subject to Amendment Nos. 1, 2, and 3, combined referred to herein as “Agreement”,
between Megabyte Systems, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”, and the County of Monterey,

hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wishes to amend the Agreement to include an additional
year of maintenance for the Megabyte Property Tax System for fiscal year 2013-2014 at a 1.7% cost of

living increase from the current annual rate.
NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. The term of the maintenance and support services shall be extended for an additional year through
and including June 30, 2014. For the maintenance and support between July 1, 2013 and June 30,
2014, the payment rates for services performed by Contractor for the additional time period shall
be amended as set forth in the attached Exhibit 2013/14A to this Amendment No. 4.

2. Effective July 1, 2013, and for the remainder of the term of the Agreement, the Scope of Work
shall be replaced in its entirety with the Scope of Work Exhibit 2013/14B, attached to this
Amendment No. 4.

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and
obligations of the original Agreement, as it has been subject to Addendum and Amendment to
date, shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force
and effect. A copy of this Addendum No. 4 and its Exhibit 2013/14A shall be affixed to the
original Agreement as it may have been amended to date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the Amendment on the day and year written
below,

COUNTY OF MO

Y MEGA}%&
By: A A con) MQ{

By:
Contracts/Purghasing Officer Company Repres@t’ative

Date:

—~ Print Name: Sw&en A ZAacars
Title; _ D@ES1omvT
Date: b+ - tS '3
APP

S

‘Cdunty Counsel

i

oy

Reviewead ¢

th fim\ﬁsmng

|
AuditorLéniroller < (-
County ¢f Monterey 3543




Amendment No. 4 - Exhibit 2013/14A

FY-2013/2014 MPTS Maintenance Rates 02/05/13

Monterey County:

The following rates are effective from July 1, 2013 thru June 30, 2014. These rates reflect an increase of 1.7%, in
accordance with the Pacific Cities and U.S. City Average Consumer Price Index, for month ending December 2012.

FY-2013/2014 Rates
MPTS Property Tax System Maintenance $301,837.54 annual charge
Online Business Property Filing Maintenance/Support $2,807.87 annual charge
Public Web — Assessor / Tax Collector Modules $ 4,891.42 annual charge
Agency Web — Assessor / Tax Collector Modules $12,228.58 annual charge
Tax Collector — Prior Year (previous year only) View/Print Taxbill Online | $  500.00 annual charge

2630 Sunset Blvd, Suite 100 - Rocklin, Ca 95677 — Tel (916) 435-8872 — Fax (916) 435-9240

WWw, ii‘?l??ﬁ‘s"vt’t}f‘)y com




Amendment No. 4 - Exhibit 2013/14B

SCOPE OF SERVICE

MPTS maintenance support services

Contractor will provide the following maintenance support services:

Hot line phone support for the Assessor, Tax Collector and Auditor user staff, as
required, concerning the operation of the property tax system — MPTS.

Diagnosis of application problems and suggested solutions.

Application software corrections as needed by system failure to meet system
requirements. This does NOT include any fixes for problems arising through alteration of
the database by means other than Megabyte personnel.

New State mandated change to the application of property and tax assessment statutes.
Enhancements/Upgrades to the application software at the discretion of Megabyte
Systems.

Installation/Setup of application stored procedures/triggers/database-scheduled tasks
when necessary.

MPTS application training classes:

o Web training classes

o Training materials will be posted on the Megabyte website

o Some sessions may be offered in house for detailed hands-on training at no cost
for the session (County will be responsible for travel expenses)

Roll turnover & roll over support to accommodate County off-hour support if desired:

o Megabyte will optionally offer (based on County needs) roll turnover/rollover of
scheduled jobs leaving reports out at the County (balancing/review is the
responsibility of County)

o Megabyte will review for consistency and set up — completion of jobs i.e.
ascertain correctness of control records, job setup, scheduling, conflicts.

o Backup: 2" copy of 601 rolls and tax rolls for 12-year history retention to be held
by Megabyte if requested by the County. Primary backup of the 601 roll and
related system backups are County responsibilities.

o Assistance with balancing property and tax assessment programs.

o Assistance with producing fixes (i.e. mass roll changes) to correct erroneous
assessment or tax roll results, whether due to County or Megabyte actions.
However, County is responsible for meeting statutory requirements and proper
updating of the Megabyte systems with all current data, such as tax rates.
Assistance to fix problems caused by County failure to update base assessment
data will be a billable item to the County.

Several significant enhancements will be made to the system at no additional charge as
follows:

o Workflow for Assessor.

Appraisal Suite for Assessor.

Direct sale enrollment for certain property transfers.

Trees & vines data capture and assessment.

Cashiering for Tax Collector with upgrade to Heartland

Document Imaging for Auditor / Tax Collector (already completed and installed)

00O 0 0o

County will provide, at it's own expense, access to Megabyte via Megabyte network or via the
Internet as long as it is at acceptable speeds (County minimum of T1 or business DSL speed).

Page 1 0of 3




County must grant Contractor full administrator rights (SA).

SQL server database support services

Contractor will provide the following SQL sever database services:

Necessary tuning/routine maintenance/notification of service pack upgrades needed.
(These must be ran by County personnel on the physical machine).

General SQL maintenance.

Monitoring of SQL logs for errors and corrective action.

Daily batch job monitoring and fixes/notification of failures.

Scheduling of overnight jobs.

Installation upgrades to SQL versions when Megabyte upgrades the application software
to a new version (Note: this does not include any cost associated with the purchase of
SQL Server System Software — this cost is the responsibility of the County. Megabyte
will install it and do any necessary property system upgrades). Megabyte determines the
need to upgrade to a newer version of SQL.

Rebuild database(s) if necessary due solely to SQL Server generated problems.
(Exclusion: If the cause is failure by the user to detect operating system errors & take
corrective action or notify Megabyte, then this activity will be billable to the County).

SQL Support services are for the primary and inquiry (aka backup server) servers only.

County shall perform the following tasks:

Ensuring the SQL Executive and SQL Server are running and restart if necessary.
Windows Server printer setup and documentation.

Monitor disk space on Windows Server.

MPTS system backups.

Network problems.

Software/Hardware conflict issues.

Install SQL Server service packs when notified to do so by Megabyte.

Install MPTS service packs when notified to do so by Megabyte.

If on-site support is required travel time and expenses will be billable to County at the standard
rate for Contractor.

Online Business Property Filing Maintenance/Support

Contractor shall provide the following MPTS Online Business Property Filing Maintenance &
Support to this application as follows:

» Ability for business taxpayers to file their 571L, 571M, 571A and 571F personal
property forms via the Internet.

Features Include:

Previous year costs and net change

View/Print of completed form(s)

Extraction of data for web access

Audit reports

Page 2 of 3




e Import/merge of filed data to the personal property system
¢ Images/PDF retained of the filed statements with access via the personal property
subsystem

Price. The price for Megabyte Systems services to be provided to the County under the
terms of this Agreement are fully described in Amendment No. 4 Exhibit 2013/14A.

MPTS Web Enhancements/Services Maintenance
Contractor shall provide the following MPTS Web Services & support as follows:
Public Version for Assessor and Tax Collector Departments:

Search capabilities limited to Parcel or Assessment nhumbers.

Assessor Inquiry — Current Assessment Roll information only.

Tax Collector — Current Tax Roll information only.

Cosmetic Customizations only i.e. color schemes, County logos, etc.

Note: this version does not have any Security features. Name or Address only may
be selected to appear (as determined by County), not both.

¢ Tax Collector Function — Prior year (previous year only) View/Print Taxbill online (this
feature is an additional $500 annually, included in price specified in Amendment No.
4 Exhibit 2013/14A.).

Agency Version for Assessor and Tax Collector Departments:

e Assessor Historical search capabilities (dependant on the amount of online history
stored the County).

e Tax Collector Historical search capabilities (dependant on the amount of online
history stored the County).

e Customization of displayed data.

Grant of License. Contractor hereby grants to County a personal, non-transferable and
non-exclusive license to use the Tax Collector Public Version and the Assessor Public
and Agency Version of the MPTS Web Services.

The License granted to the County is expressly limited to the executable form of the
Software only. The program code and programming language in which Contractor
writes the Software (the “Source Code”), as well as any relevant documentation,
including the Source Code, and instructions to maintain, duplicate, and compile to
Source Code (the “Source Materials”), remain the exclusive property of Contractor.

Price. The price for Megabyte Systems services to be provided to the County under the
terms of this Agreement are fully described in Amendment No. 4 Exhibit 2013/14A.

Term. The license granted shall commence upon the date of installation of the software

and shall remain in force for as long as the annual maintenance fee is paid to Contractor
by County.

Page 3 of 3




AMENDMENT No. 5 to the MPTS MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
(A-07625) between MEGABYTE SYSTEMS, INC. and the COUNTY OF
MONTEREY

THIS AMENDMENT No. 5, is made to Agreement A-70625 (hereinafter referred to as “A-07625”)
dated April 28, 1998, and its Addendum, the Software Upgrade MPTS2000+ dated July 1, 2007, as it had
been subject to Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4, combined referred to herein as “Agreement”, between
Megabyte Systems, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”, and the County of Monterey, hereinafter
referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the Agreement to include an additional
module for Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) administration and collection for the Treasurer-Tax Collector
Office of COUNTY.

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement to supplement the
scope of work as follows:

1. The scope for work for the TOT module is as defined in the attached Exhibit 2013/14C to this
Amendment No. 5, supplements but does not replace the Agreement Scope of Work. The term of
the TOT module will follow that of the underlying Agreement, to continue as long as annual
maintenance fees are paid. County shall pay the initial and annual maintenance fees as set forth in
the Exhibit 2013/14C, not to exceed $20,000 for the first year and $3,000 annually thereafter.

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and
obligations of the original Agreement, as it has been subject to Addendum and Amendment to
date, shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force
and effect. A copy of this Addendum No. 5 and its Exhibit 2013/14C shall be affixed to the
original Agreement as it may have been amended to date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the Amendment on the day and year written

below,
COUNTY MONTEREY MEG E
. 5. %Z e W

Contracts/Purch#sing/Officer Company Representativé_—"

Dte: Y A 2013

Print Name: S+aten A ZAacars

Title: REsioevuT

Date: ©5-:2%-:3

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date: __ & #1% County o Monterey
Amendment NO. 5 to Megabytes/County Agreement NO. A-07625; Exhibit 2013/14C attached




Amendment No. 5 - Exhibit 2013/14C

Megabyte Systems, Inc
MPTS Transient Occupancy Tax Module (TOT)

This Addendum is by and between the County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as the “County” and
Megabyte Systems, Inc. whose mailing address is 2630 Sunset Bivd, Rocklin, California, 95677,
hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”. Federal ID #: 77-0547969.

1.

This is considered to be an addendum to the existing MPTS Maintenance Agreement (A-07627),
in effect between County and Contractor, dated July 1, 2012.

Grant of License and Ownership. Contractor hereby grants to County a personal, non-
transferable and non-exclusive license to use the MPTS Transient Occupancy Tax Module,
hereinafter referred to as TOT.

The License granted to the County is expressly limited to the executable form of the Software only.
The program code and programming language in which Contractor writes the Software (the "Source
Code”), as well as any relevant documentation, including the Source Code, and instructions to
maintain, duplicate, and compile to Source Code (the “Source Materials™), remain the exclusive
property of Contractor.

Upon termination of this agreement for any reason title to, ownership of, and all applicable
patents, copyrights and trade secrets in the TOT software, shall remain with the contractor as
owner/holder of such patents, copyrights, and trade secrets, who shall retain complete rights to
market such product, and no such rights shall pass to County.

Term. The license granted shall commence upon the date of installation of the software and shall
remain in force for as long as the annual licensing and maintenance fee is paid to Contractor by
County.

Services to Provided. Contractor shall provide the following:

The TOT module is designed to provide the County with the ability to manage the different
processes involved in collecting TOT as mandated by legislation. The key processes are:

¢ Registration

e Reporting / Collection

o  Audit
e Allocation
e Reporting

There will be both a Windows and a Web component to the system. The majority of tasks will be
done through Windows, but the Reporting and Collection will also be available through the Web.
Payments on the Web will be made through the County’s preferred Payment Provider (either
Heartland or OPay). Accuracy of amounts owed will be increased through the elimination of
manual calculations during reporting.

The system will allow flexibility in the management of operators / owners, allowing a change in
the information of an operator or owner to reflect through all their properties. Rates will be
maintained in a way that allows the County the ability to adjust rates at any point in time.
Similarly, the County will have flexibility in how it allocates funds collected.



Information and the resuits of Audits will be stored in the system, and the County will have the
ability to track when it sent out a notice. An inquiry screen will be available so that status of each

property will be easily viewed.

A robust reporting / search screen has been developed to allow the County to view / report on
any information required.

The TOT system will provide all the Megabyte Property Tax System features including:
ImageViewer, Standard Notes, Generic Find, and printing.

6. Security. TOT will utlize Microsoft security libraries or custom libraries to take care of application
security. AntiXSS library will be used to validate XSS, URL param validation. For injection, a
custom module has been written, AntiXSS will be utilized. Custom encryption in Delphi web

services will also be utilized to validate the calls, as another layer of security. Embedded security
features will address the issues itemized below.

e Injection

e Cross-Site Scripting (XSS)

e Broken Authentication and Session Management
* Insecure Direct Object References

e Cross-Site Request Forgery (CSRF)

e  Security Misconfiguration

e Insecure Cryptographic Storage

¢ Failure to Restrict URL Access

+ Insufficient Transport Layer Protection

e Unvalidated Redirects and Forwards

7. Price. County shall pay Contractor $15,000 through June 30, 2013 for the design phase, a
further $5,000 will be due after July 1, 2013, upon system acceptance by the County.

8. Annual Licensing and Maintenance Fee. An Annual licensing and Maintenance fee will begin,
and be due July 1, 2014. For July 1, 2014 though June 30, 2015 the annual fee shall be $3,000.
The annual Licensing and maintenance fee may be increased 7/1 of any given year, provided 60
days notice is given to the County.

9. Communication. County shall provide, at it's own expense, access to Contractor via the Web, at
acceptable speeds (County minimum of T1 or business DSL speed).

10. Termination. County or Contractor may terminate this Support agreement with 60 days written
notice. This Agreement may be terminated without affecting the MPTS Maintenance Agreement.
All other terms and conditions specified in the MPTS Maintenance Agreement (A-07627), in effect
between County and Contractor shall apply.

County of Monterey Contrayzleffiiiystems, In
g




AMENDMENT No. 6 to the MPTS MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
(A-07625) between MEGABYTE SYSTEMS, INC. and the County of
Monterey

THIS AMENDMENT No. 6, is made to the Contractual Agreement A-70625 (hereinafter referred to as
“A-07625”) dated April 28, 1998, and its Addendum, the Software Upgrade MPTS2000+ dated July 1,
2007, as it had been subject to Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, combined referred to herein as
“Agreement”, between Megabyte Systems, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”, and the County of
Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wishes to amend the Agreement to include an OBPF
upgrade for increased data communication and security for the Assessor’s Office of COUNTY.

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement to upgrade the
scope of work as follows:

1. The scope of work for the OBPF upgrade is defined in the attached Exhibit 2013/14D to this
Amendment No. 6, upgrade supplements but does not replace the Agreement Scope of Work. The
term of OBPF upgrade maintenance will match that of the underlying Agreement, to continue as
long as annual maintenance fees are paid in addition to the other fees set forth in the Agreement,
for the OBPF upgrade installation and subsequent annual maintenance, County shall, on or before
June 30, 2014, pre-pay the initial installation for the first year of annual maintenance fees as set
forth in the Exhibit 2013/14D, not to exceed $18,000 for the fiscal year 2014-15, and $3,000 in
annual maintenance fees annually thereafter. The total fiscal obligation under this Agreement for
the fiscal year 2013-14 shall not exceed $ 363,265.41.

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and
obligations of the original Agreement, as it has been subject to Addendum and Amendment to
date, shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force
and effect. A copy of this Addendum No. 6 and its Exhibit 2013/14D shall be affixed to the
original Agreement as it may have been amended to date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the Amendment on the day and year written
below,

COUNTY OF

By: . 4 , 2y
Company Representagié:

) County of Monterey

Date: /ﬂ é?l/ / v

Print Name: SHa@enN A . Zacs, <=

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

@puty County Counsel

Title: _TH2ES s Oty

Date: 5 -tk /4

Date: $-20- (Y

Reviewsd afltol flschl or isions

Audi iiano’ﬁtroHer Y =N

Gounty of Monterey




Amendment No. 6 — Exhibit 2013/14D

Megabyte Systems, Inc.
OBPF Upgrade

This Addendum is by and between the County of Monterey, hereinafier referred to as the “County” and Megabyte
Systems, Inc. whose mailing address is 2630 Sunset Blvd, Rocklin, California, 95677, hereinafter referred to as
“Contractor”. Federal ID# 77-0547969.

1.

This is considered to be an addendum to the existing MPTS Maintenance Agreement (A-07625), in effect
between County and Contractor, dated July 1, 2007.

Service to be provided. Contractor shall provide the following:
The OBPF application upgrade will be developed to utilize the following features:

Intuitive, easy to navigate interface with screens that image the BOE-571 forms

Replace older Delphi web services with newer WCF services to communicate with County DB
server

Faster data communication with county server using latest WCF technologies

Tighter security data communication with County servers

NSA approved AES 256 bit encryption

Update to latest .net framework 4.5, C# and ASP.net

Optimize the app to latest browsers

Update PDF modules to latest standards

The OBPF upgrade version will be made available for the 2015 filing year. The installation of this product
will be performed by Contractor.

Grant of License and Ownership. The source code/programs shall remain the property of Contractor.

Term. The license granted shall commence upon the date of installation of the sofiware and shall remain in
force for as long as the annual licensing and maintenance fee is paid to Contractor by County.

Price. County shall pay Contractor $18,000 for installation and the first year of support to be made
available to County on July 1, 2014.

Annual Licensing and Maintenance Fee. An annual license and support fee will begin, and become due
July 1, 2014. For July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 the annual fee shall be $3,000. Thereafier, the annual
licensing and support fee may be subject to increase July 1 of any given year consistent with the COLA
adjustment to the underlying Agreement itself, provided a 60 days’ notice is given to the County and an
annual amendment to the Agreement.

Termination. County or Contractor may terminate this Support agreement with 60 days written notice.
This Agreement may be terminated without affecting the MPTS Maintenance Agreement (A-07625). All
other terms and conditions specified in the MPTS Maintenance Agreement (A-07625) in effect between
County and Contractor shall apply.

Contractor: Megabyte Systems, I\nc.




AMENDMENT No. 7 to the MPTS MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
(A-07625) between MEGABYTE SYSTEMS, INC. and the County of
Monterey

THIS AMENDMENT No. 7, is made to the Contractual Agreement A-70625 (hereinafter referred to as
“A-07625") dated April 28, 1998, and its Addendum, the Software Upgrade MPTS2000+ dated July 1,
2007, as it had been subject to Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6, combined referred to herein as
“Agreement”, between Megabyte Systems, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”, and the County of
Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wishes to amend the Agreement to include an additional
year of maintenance for the Megabyte Property Tax System for fiscal year 2014-2015 at a 1.5% cost of
living increase from the current annual rate.

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. The term of the maintenance and support services as identified in the attached Exhibit 2014/15A
shall be extended for an additional year through and including June 30, 2015. For the maintenance
and support between July 1, 2014 and June 30, 2015, the payment rates for services performed by
Contractor for the additional time period shall be amended as set forth in the attached Exhibit
2014/15A to this Amendment No. 7 (with the exception of the OBPF upgrade and associated
annual maintenance). The total financial liability to the County for July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall not exceed $330,098.87.

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and
obligations of the original Agreement, as it has been subject to Addendum and Amendment to
date, shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force
and effect. A copy of this Addendum No. 7 and its Exhibit 2014/15A shall be affixed to the
original Agreement as it may have been amended to date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the Amendment on the day and year written
below,

COUNTY 023 MONTEgy : MEGAB%
By Debra Bavgld, M. %/C
COHtraOJﬁBﬁHuPOh$mg‘\®fﬁcer Company Representa ve
County of Monterey

Date: 6/‘2 é’//‘-/

Print Name: Stinecn A . 2AC i

Titl: P RES 106w

Date;: S -7/6& - (4

y: Y SdU0 A5
Muty County Counsel
Date: (9 W70/ V

Reviewer as o flagy) raylsions

Audrfor Coftroller
County of Monterey J= )U‘ M




FY-2014/2015 MPTS Maintenance Rates 02/14/14

Monterey County:

The following rates are effective from July 1, 2014 thru June 30, 2015. These rates reflect an increase of 1.5%, in
accordance with the Pacific Cities and U.S. City Average Consumer Price Index, for month ending December 2013.

FY-2014/2015 Rates
MPTS Property Tax System Maintenance $306,365.10 annual charge
Online Business Property Filing Maintenance/Support $2,849.98 annual charge
Public Web — Assessor / Tax Collector Modules $ 4,964.79 annual charge
Agency Web — Assessor / Tax Collector Modules $12,412.00 annual charge

Tax Collector — Prior Year (previous year only) View/Print Taxbill Online | $ 507.50 annual charge

Transient Occupancy Tax Module (TOT) $3,000.00 annuat charge

Additional Consideration:

The OBPF upgrade is available for a one time fee of $18,000 ~ Annual maintenance under the new OBPF system is
$3,000.

2630 Sunset Blvd, Suite 100 - Rocklin, Ca 95677 — Tel (916) 435-8872 — Fax (916) 435-9240

WwW., H‘!I}lSW’é’b. COM




